## NOTICE OF INTENT TO ACT UPON A REGULATION

## Notice of Hearing for Revision of certain Regulations of the

## **Nevada Division of State Parks**

The Nevada Division of State Parks will hold a public hearings at 2:30 p.m., on Wednesday November 29, 2017, at the Bryan Building, 901 South Stewart Street, Tahoe Hearing room, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Carson City, Nevada Division of State Parks 4747 Vegas Drive, Las Vegas and the Nannini Administration Building, 540 Court Street Room 102, Elko. The purpose of the hearing is to receive comments from all interested persons regarding the revisions of regulations that pertain to chapter NAC 407 of the Nevada Administrative Code.

The following information is provided pursuant to the requirements of NRS 233B.0603:

- 1. The need for and the purpose of the proposed regulations or amendments are to streamline fees and simplify permits offered throughout the state while keeping changes as revenue neutral as possible.
- 2. Multiple regulations will be impacted, however all of the changes revolve around minimizing the number of different permits for sale and standardizing fees at parks throughout the state as much as is practical.
- 3. There will be no impact to "business" and should be little to no impact to the public as some fees are increasing slightly, while others are decreasing making it a revenue neutral endeavor.
- 4. There will be zero cost to the agency, as we are currently enforcing fees throughout the state park system, these revisions will only change the amount that is required to obtain a permit or day use entrance. These revisions will result in a need for new signage, however fee signs throughout the state have outlived their useful life and are due to be replaced at this time.
- 5. There is no overlap as our agency is solely responsible for collecting fees at the properties that we manage.
- 6. These revisions have no relationship to federal law. Not applicable.
- 7. These revisions have no relationship to federal regulations. Not applicable.
- 8. The recommended changes increase some user fees, while reducing other user fees. It establishes fees for cabins (yet to be built) and establishes fees at two new parks that have yet to open allowing the agency the ability to collect fees once the parks / facilities open for business.

Persons wishing to comment upon the proposed action of Nevada Division of State Parks may appear at the scheduled public hearing or may address their comment, data, views, or argument, in written form, to Nevada Division of State Parks 901 South Stewart Street Suite 5005, Carson City Nevada 89701. Written submissions must be received by the Nevada Division of State Parks on or before Wednesday, November 29, 2017. If no person who is directly affected by the proposed action appears to request time to make an oral presentation, the Nevada Division of State Parks may proceed immediately to act upon any written submissions.

A copy of this notice and the regulation to be revised will be on file at the State Library, 100 Stewart Street, Carson City, Nevada, for inspection by members of the public during business hours. Additional copies of the notice and the regulations to be revised will be available at:

Nevada Division of State Parks Southern Region Headquarters, 4747 Vegas Drive, Las Vegas, NV 89108, Nevada Division of State Parks Western Region Headquarters, 16799 Lahontan Dam Rd. Fallon, NV 89406 Nevada Division of State Parks Eastern Region Headquarters, 333 Cathedral Gorge Rd. Panaca, NV 89042

and in all counties in which an office of the agency is not maintained, at the main public library, for inspection and copying by members of the public during business hours. This notice and the text of the proposed regulation are also available in the State of Nevada Register of Administrative Regulation, which is prepared and published monthly by the Legislative Counsel Bureau pursuant to NRS 233B.0653, and on the Internet at <a href="http://www.leg.state.nv.us">http://www.leg.state.nv.us</a>. Copies of the notice and the proposed regulation will also be mailed to members of the public upon request.

Upon adoption of any regulation, the agency, if requested to do so by an interested person, either before adoption or within 30 days thereafter, will issue a concise statement of the principal reason for and against its adoption and incorporate therein its reason for overruling the consideration urged against its adoption.

This notice of hearing has been posted at the following locations:

Elko County Library 720 Court Street Elko, NV 89801

Eureka County Library 10190 Monroe Street Eureka, NV 89316

Tonopah Public Library 167 Central Street Tonopah, NV 89049

Esmeralda County Library Crook Ave Goldfield, NV 89103

Department of Conservation & Natural Resources 901 So. Stewart Carson City, NV 89701

Humboldt County Library 85 Fifth Street Winnemucca, NV 89445 Lander County Library 625 S. Broad Street Battle Mountain, NV 89820

Grant Sawyer Building 555 E. Washington Ave. Las Vegas, NV 89101

Nevada Division of State Parks 16799 Lahontan Dam Rd. Fallon, NV 89406

Nevada Division of State Parks 333 Cathedral Gorge Rd. Panaca, NV 89042

Nevada Division of State Parks 4747 Vegas Drive Las Vegas, NV 89108